Oxford Bodleian Library (GB-Ob), MS E.575 c.1630

The seventh of William Iles' set of music books given to Christ Church in 1673, comprising lyra viol music in tablature, keyboard music by Orlando Gibbons and ten lute songs entered «.
1630, see Elise Bickford Jorgens English Song, 1600-1675, Vol. V1: Manuscripts at Oxford, Part I (New York: Garland 1986), vi-viii.

70. p. title tuning/ instrument VAGS [or Brookes] no.
flyleaf vetso 7 | M Willian Les' | sent thes ten Bookes to Dr Fell Deane of ch ch | in Oxford sheresf for y use of the publick musick scoole | whereof 5 of them are of one sort &
the other 5 of a nother, | they are mark’ with y 10 first fignres at the topp of | this page that soe if may bee disconered which is wantinge

3r blank staves / William Iles | 1673:
Cavalier songs: texted mensural notation [G clef] and underlaid tablature for renaissance lute with 7th course in F:
1 ?v-51 Loue if a God thon art
2 5v Hold cruel lone
3 6r Thon sentst to mee a hart
4 6v Eyes gage no more
5 s yf when I dye
6 v Hence all you vaine delights
7 8t you Heralds of my mistriss hart
8 8v So s0 leane of this last lamenting
9 9r The little wandring God of lone
10 v Stay lusty blond when canst thon seeke
lyra viol tablature
11 10r [almaine] M. Jenkins / # H In print [John Jenkins] defhf 203
GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, p. 137 i Almaine M'. Jobn Jenkins defhf
IRL-Dm Z3.5.13, tf. 74r-73v M. Jenkins Almaine defhf
12 10v [cotanto] Jenkins / # H In print [John Jenkins] defhf 204
IRL-Dm Z3.5.13, ff. 73r-72v M. Jenkins defhf
13 10v-11 prelud | p* Jobn Jenkins: / b H in print [John Jenkins] edfhf 251
14 11v Sara: M': Jenkins /| # H In print [John Jenkins] defhf 205
GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, pp. 128-129 Saraband M. Jobn Jenkins defhf
IRL-Dm Z3.5.13, ff. 72v M. Jenkins defhf
15 11v [prelude] / # H defhf 7336
16 12r Simon lves | The Chimes /| # H In print [Simon Ives] defhf 31
cf. no. 56
GB-Cu Dd.6.48, £. 2v La Cloche defhf
GB-Lbl Add.59869, £. 131 ii no title defhf
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 86v no title defhf
GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, p. 133 1 La cloche. Mr. Simon Ives defhf
GB-Ob E578, f. 61 no title efdef
GB-Ob E578, f. 23r no title defhf
Playford defhf Playford T 139
17 12v Saraband to Mr Lawes suite in the paper [William Lawes| defhf 434
GB-Lbl Mus.249, no. 22 Sarabande defhf

18 13r Sara: | Drews Tuning [William Drew] efffe 1
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25
26
27
28
29
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31

32

33

34

35
36
37

38
39

13v
13v
14r
14v
15r

15v-17¢
17v
17v
18¢
18¢
18v

19r
19v
20r
20v

20v-21v

21v

22r

22v
23t
23v
24+
24v
24v-25r

GB-Cu Hen. Dep. 77(1), p. 215 ii Saraband
Corantt | Drews Tuning [William Drew]
division on the corantt William Drew]
Almaine W Drew [William Drew]
Coranto W Drew [William Drew]
Preludinm W Drew [William Drew]
GB-Cu Hen. Dep. 77(1), p. 204 i Prelude W. D
blank staves?
Post Nag Simon Ines [Simon Ives]
tuning chart: edfhf
The Post George Hudson |George Hudson]
Almaine G Hudson |George Hudson]
Eccho Jenkins [soft | lond wtitten 9 times on staves] [John Jenkins]
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 22v The Eccho by M” John Jenkins
Preludinm
Saraband | alias
# / Preludium W Laws [William Lawes|
# H / Bow Bells
GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, p. 37 ii Bowe Bells
US-NH filmer 3, f. 70r Bow belles
Playford
prelin M" Sy Tnes [Simon Ives]
A-ETgoéss A, ff. 18v-19r no title
GB-En Dep 314 no. 24 (Sutherland), p. 17 no title
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 4v no title
Playford
[almaine] By Sy Iue [Simon Ives]
GB-Cu Dd.6.48, £. 27v M’ Ives his Gilliflower
GB-En P637 R787.1, . 20t Allmaine Mr Ives harp sharp
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 5v .An Almane
GB-Lbl Add.63852, . 109v Almayne
GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, pp. 132-133 Almain. Mr. Simon Ives
Playford
The Lord Whittlock Coranto The 4 stringe on no at lower: [Simon Ives|
GB-Ob D240, p. 216 ii
US-NH filmer 3, f. 19v
Almaine M Ine [Simon Ives]
Coranto by Sy: Iue: [Simon Ives|
Saraband by M. Sy: Ine: [Simon Ives]
blanfk staves?
# M / Prelude F' Collier [F Colliet]
Mackbeth

efffe
efffe
efffe
efffe
efffe
efffe
efffe

defhf

edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf/h?

defhf
defhf
fefhf
staff notation
fefhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
dehff

defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf

fdeth

_
N

N U A

84

137
138
250

7971
435
8206

Playford T 232
32

Playford T 245
33

Playford T 231
162

34
35
36



40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48

49

50

51

52

25v
26t
26v
26v-27t
27v-28r
28t
28v-29r
29v

30r

30v

31r

Corant Jo: Lilly [John Lillie]
[coranto John Lillie]
[almaine John Lillie]
Prelude Mr. Jo: Lilly [John Lillie]
Preludinm Plaine Way
Plaine Way
[lat way | M': W: gregory [William Gregory]
Almaine M Will Gregory [William Gregory]
GB-En P637 R787.1, . 29t Allmain Mr Gregory high harp flat
A Corant W: G: [William Gregory]
GB-En P637 R787.1, . 29v Coranto high harp flat
A Sarab: W: G: [William Gregory]
GB-En P637 R787.1, £. 30t Saraband Mr Gregory high barp flat
A gige Will: G: [William Gregory]
GB-En P637 R787.1, . 30v Jigg high harp flat

Inverted, reading from the end:
2-stave mensural notation for keyboard [see Musica Britannica xx, p. 91]:

94r-93r

92v-91v

[fantasia] Mr. Orlando Gibbons
GB-Lbl Add.34695, £. 6r Dr G
GB-Och 15, ff. 861-86v no title
GB-Och 47, pp. 32-34 Voluntarie Orlando Gibbons
GB-Och 1176, ff. 6v-7r Voluntarie Orlando Gibbons
US-NYp Drexel 5612, pp. 170-171 3. parts Mr Gibbons
US-NYp Drexel 5612, pp. 200-201 no title
cf. F-Pn Rés.492, no. 8 ???

GB-Lbl Add.17793-5, f. 8v/8v/8v [no. 8 Fantasia Otlando Gibbons]

GB-Lbl Add.34800, II no. 8 ?7?

GB-Ob C.64/65/68, £. 70v/72v/73v [no. 46] no title
GB-Ob D.245-7, p. 102/103/f. 22v [no. 8| Fantasia
GB-Och 2, f. 72r & GB-Och 401-2, £. 40v no title
GB-Och 15, £. 86r no title

GB-Och 21, p. 14 no title

GB-Och 21, p. 32 no title?

GB-Och 61-6, no. 7 Fantazia

GB-Och 417-8, f. 10v & GB-Och 1080, f. 10v/10v/10v no title

GB-Och 1176, . 6v Voluntarie

US-R Sibley Vault M350.F216, no. 8 Mr Orlando Gibbons Fantasia
US-NYp Drexel 4183-5, f. 180v/157t/86v-87t [no. 8] Orlando Gibbons

Gibbons Fantasias of 1II Parts 1620, no. 8 2??
XX Konicklyke Fantasien om op 3 Fioclen de Gamba 1648, no. 8 ???
Fantazia Mr. Orlando Gibbons
US-NYp Drexel 5612, pp. 196-197 no title

fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
ffeth

ffeff

edfhf
edfhf
fedfh
edfhf
fedfh
edfhf
fedfh
edfhf
fedfh

keyboard
keyboard
keyboard
keyboard
keyboard
keyboard
keyboard
°r?

a3

°r?

a3

a3

a3
keyboard
bass viol
bass viol
a3

a3

short score
tenor and bass parts
a3

a3

°r?
keyboard
keyboard

13
14
15
16
6615
6616
17
21

22

23

24

Brookes 1719

Brookes 1725



cf. F-Pn Rés.492, no. 5 ?P?
GB-Lbl Add.17793-5, f. 5v/5v/5v ??? [no. 5 Fantasia Orlando Gibbons]
GB-Lbl Add.34800, I no. 3 ???
GB-Ob C.64/65/68, f. 67t/69t/ 70t [no. 43] ?r?
GB-Ob D.245-7, p. 99/100/f. 21t Fantasia
GB-Och 2, f. 70v & GB-Och 401-2, f. 38v no title
GB-Och 21, p. 8 no title
GB-Och 61-6, no. 4 ?
GB-Och 417-8, f. 7v & GB-Och 1080, f. 7v/7v no title
GB-Och 459-62, no. 6 Phantasia a 3 voc Or Gibbons
GB-Och 473/474/478, ff. 6v-7t/6v-Tt/6v-Tt [no. 5] Phantazia Orl: Gibbons
US-R Sibley Vault M350.F216, no. 5 Mr Orl: Gibbons Famtazia
US-LAuc F1995.M4, no. 26 Orl: Gibbons
US-NYp Drexel 4183-5, £. 178v/155v/84v [no. 5] no title
Gibbons Fantasias of 1II Parts 1620, no. 5 2??
XX Konicklyke Fantasien om op 3 Fioclen de Gamba 1648, no. 5 ?2?

53 91v [prelude?] Versus / Mr Gibbo(n)s [Otlando Gibbons]
911-90v blank staves?
lyra viol tablature / tablature chart
54 90t 1/ The first Sarabande
GB-Cu Dd.6.48, £. 7v _An Ayre
55 90r 2/ A la Mode

GB-Cu Dd.6.48, f. 131 A/l the mode in [france

GB-En Dep 314 no. 24, p. 5 ii Alamod a france barp sharp

GB-En P637 R787.1, . 1t Ala Mode de ffrance

GB-Lbl Mus. 249, no. 2 ?2?

GB-Ob E572, p. 77 A la mode de France

Playford

cf. Playford DM 1651, p. 29 Nonesuch

Playford DM 1651, p. 49 A/l-a-Mode de France
US-SM 14176, no. 5 Alla mode France [incomplete]

56 89v 3/ [The Chimes Simon Ives]

cf. no. 16

GB-Cu Dd.6.48, f. 2v La Cloche

GB-Lbl Add.59869, £. 13 ii no title

GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 86v no title

GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, p. 133 i La cloche. Mr. Simon Ives

GB-Ob E578, f. 6r no title

GB-Ob E578, f. 23t no title

Playford
57 89v 4 / The Thumping Lesson

GB-CHE+r DLT/B 31, f. 1r/68t iii untitled

?P?
a3
?P?
a3
a3
a3
bass viol
27?7
a3
a3
a3
a3
a3
a3
a3
27?7
keyboard

defhf

defhf

defhf

defhf

defhf

defhf

defhf

defhf
fethf/defthf
violin
violin
keyboard
defhf or efdef?

defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
efdef
defhf
defhf
defhf
efhfh

Brookes 1761

7205

7002

7550

Playford T 278

31

Playford T 139
7001



58

59

60
61

62
63
64

65

66

67

89r

89r

88v
88v

88t
88t
87v

87v

87t

87t-86v

GB-Cu Dd.6.48, f. 3v_Allmain

GB-En Dep 314 no. 24, p. 23 i Lady Hawards Jempe

GB-En P637 R787.1, f. 1t Allpane
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 116v i untitled
GB-Lbl Mus.249, no. 63 untitled
GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, p. 71 1 A thumpe
GB-Ob E578, £. 7t untitled
GB-Ob E578, f. 22r untitled
S-Klm 21.068. f. 27r Ballet
S-L Wenster G.35, p. 4 Engelska klocken
Playford

5 / The Ganeries Canarie
GB-En Dep 314 no. 24, p. 7 The Canaries
Playford

6 / Vine Le Roy:
Playford

7 / The Frith? Kant:

8 / A french Coranto [Simon Ives|
Playford

9 / An Ayer by Sy: Ives [Simon Ives|

10 / La Altes [Simon Ives]

11 / The giliflower by Mr. lues [Simon Ives]
GB-Cu Dd.6.48, f. 4v Jully flower

GB-Mp 832 Vu 51, p. 137 ii Gillie flower. Mr. Simon Ive
GB-NTu, Bell-White 46 (Leyden), f. 30v The Gilliflouer

Playford
12 / franklin

GB-En Dep 314 no. 24 (Suthetland), £. 1 franklin?] / Harpsharp
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 99r ii Francklin is fled away
GB-DU Mus.10455 (Blaikie), p. ? Frankin is fled away [see BlaikieS]

Playford

cf. GB-En Acc.9769 84/1/6 (Balcattes), p. 136 Franking is fled away. nt" lesslies way

Playford AB 1670, no. 67 Franckln
13 / phill: porters Lamentation [Simon Ives]
GB-Cu Dd.6.48, £. 12v Phil: Porters Rant
Playford

cf. GB-Lbl Add.10337, f. 45r Phill: Porters Lamentation
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 6v Porters Lament
US-NYp Drexel 5609, p. 48 Phill: Porters Lamentation

US-NH filmer 3, f. 16v Porters farwell
14 / Alpaine by Sy: Ive [Simon Ives]

cf. GB-Ckc Rowe 112-3, no. 33 Mr]. Warde An Ayre

efthfh
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
efhfh
efdef
defhf
defhf
defhf
fethf/defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf

defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
fefhf

?

defhf
lute
violin
defhf
defhf
defhf
keyboard
keyboard
keyboard
a3

fhfhf

2 bass viols

Playford T 280
7011

Playford T 31
7016
Playford T 28

37
Playford T 82
38
39
40

Playford T 75
41
7545

Playford T 88

42

Playford T 3
Brookes 1815

43 & 124
5



68

69
70

71
72

73

74
75

76
77
78

79
80
81
82

86v

86v
861
85v
85v
85r-84v

84v
84r

83v
83v

83v
83r
82v

82r
82r-81v
81r
80v

GB-Lbl Add.31424, no. 16 no title
GB-Lml 46.78/748 (Cromwell), f. 10t Mr: Wards Masque
GB-Och 612-3, f. 7v/8v & GB-Och 432, f. 7v no title

IRL-Dm Z3.4.13, f. 16v Mr Jo: Wards Tune for 2 viols By: S: I:

[Thematic Index 'see also "L.W.' 18 a4]
15 / [saraband] by M Ive [Simon Ives]
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 6t iii no title
GB-Mp BrtM 832 Vu 51, p. 136 ii Saraband M'. Simon Ives
16 / [coranto Simon Ives?]
17 / An Abnaine
tunings chart: Tuninge [fdefh) The Tuninge
The Marigonld / 18 | A Coranto:
19 / [almaine] M. Jenkins: [John Jenkins]
A-ETgoéss A, f. 14v _Allemande
F-Pn Rés. 1111, £. 37v Allemand
GB-En P637 R787.1, £. 11v _Allmain Mr Jenkins
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 1v ii Almain. Mr. Jenkins
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 951 Almayne Mr. Jenkins
GB-Lbl Mus.249, no. 1 Allemande
GB-Mp BtM 832 Vu 51, p. 143 Allmaine Mr. John Jenkins
Playford
cf. F-Pn Rés Vm7 673, no. 30a Allemande Violino Solo
tuning chart: fdefh
20 / [cotanto] M’: John Jenkins: [John Jenkins]
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 94v no title
GB-Mp BrtM 832 Vu 51, p. 146 i Coranto Mr. Jobn Jenkins
Playford
21 / harpe sharpe way | Almain M’ geo Hudson [George Hudson]
22 / Coralnto] [Geotge Hudson]
D-Kl mus.108.3, f. 541 Cour
IRL-Dm Z 3.5.13, f. 67v no title
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 7t ii no title
23/ Saraband M': geo: Hudson [George Hudson]
24 / Almain M': Jo: Lilly: [John Lillie]
25 / Corant M': Lilly /| M: John Lilly: [John Lillie]
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 29v no title
IRL-Dm Z3.5.13, f. 12v A ffrench Aire
S-L Wenster G.28, p. 117 Gigne
26 / Corant Jo: Lilly [John Lillie]
27 / Saraband: Jo: Lilly [John Lillie]
28 / Almaine Jo: Lilly: [John Lillie]
29 / Coranto M': Jo: Lilly [John Lillie]

2 bass viols
keyboard

2 bass viols & organ
two lyra viols - fhfhf

defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
fdefh

fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh

violin

fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh
fdefh

Brookes 2331

44

45
8515

8516
322

Playford T 243

323

Playford T 101
116
117

118
22
19

8540
24
25
26
27



83
84
85
86
87
88

89
90

91
92

93

94

95
96

97
98

80r
80r
80r-79v
79v
79«
78v

78v
78t

78¢c-77v
TTv

77t

T7t-76v

76v
76v

76t
761-75v

30 / preludium Mr: geo: Hudson |George Hudson]

31 / [almaine George Hudson]

32 / Coranto [George Hudson)]

33 / Sarabande |George Hudson)]

34 / deuision by Ed: Tanner: [Edward Tanner]

35 / [coranto John Esto]
GB-Lbl Mus.249, no. 47 Courante J. Esto
Playford

[saraband]| M': Estos: flatt harpe way: [John Esto]

36 / Alman: William Young
A-ETgoéss B, f. 8v no title
F-Pn Rés. 1111, £. 2v Allemand
GB-CHE: DLT/B 31, f. 82r/149¢ ii untitled
GB-En Dep 314 no. 24, p. 2 ii Alman
GB-En P637 R787.1, £. 5¢ Almaine Mr Young
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 17t ii An Almane
GB-Lbl Add.63852, f. 112« ii Mr. Young Almayne
GB-Lbl Mus.249, no. 34 & 38 untitled
GB-Mp BrtM 832 Vu 51, p. 118 i Allmaine. Mr Willn Younge
GB-NTu Bell-White 46, f. 38t Allman
Playford

37 / Coranto: | Esto: [John Esto]

38 / [sataband] Estos: second set harpe flatt [John Esto]
GB-CHE: DLT/B 31, f. 81v/148v i no title

39 / Almain | Jo: Esto: [John Esto]
GB-Lbl Mus.249, no. 46 Allemande J. Esto
GB-Mp BtM 832 Vu 51, p. 119 ii Abmaine M. John Esto
GB-En P637 R787.1, £. 9t Allmane Mr Esto
Playford

40 / Corant [John Esto]
Playford

41 / Corant: | 3 set John Esto: [John Esto]

42 / [coranto John Esto]
GB-Lbl Add.59869, £. 20v iii no title

43 / Prelude: [John Esto]

44 / [almaine John Esto]
GB-Lbl Add.59869, f. 20r i no title
GB-Mp BtM 832 Vu 51, p. 121 i Almaine M. John Esto
Playford

defhf
defhf
defhf
defhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf
edfhf

119
120
121
122
1
11

Playford T 295
12
72

7918
72

7946

Playford T 177
14

15

16

Playford T 244
17
Playford T 298
18
19

20
21 & 24

Playford T 268

John H Robinson, August 2016
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